

No. 18-1856

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

---

GREGORY BALDWIN,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

CITY OF ESTHERVILLE, IOWA,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE HONORABLE MARK W. BENNETT,  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA,  
CENTRAL DIVISION

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

JACK BJORNSTAD  
JACK BJORNSTAD LAW OFFICE  
1700 HILL AVENUE  
SPIRIT LAKE, IA 51360  
PHONE: 712-332-5225  
[jack@bjornstad.legaloffice.pro](mailto:jack@bjornstad.legaloffice.pro)  
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	2
CERTIFICATE OF FILING .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
A. THE OFFICERS FACTUAL BAD FAITH OVERRIDES ANY PURPORTED LACK OF CLARITY IN THE LAW. ....	8
B. THE MTCA MAKES THE CITY LIABLE FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL TORTS OF ITS EMPLOYEES. ....	11
C. ARTICLE I CLAIMS, WHICH SHOULD BE DECIDED BY IOWA COURTS, WILL END UP IN THE FEDERAL COURTS IF THE ONLY WAY ATTORNEY’S FEES ARE AVAILABLE IS BY INCLUDING A PARALLEL § 1983 CLAIM. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15
ATTORNEY’S COST CERTIFICATE .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018) .....	8
<i>Bellville v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 702 N.W.2d 468 (Iowa 2005) .....	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	9
<i>O'Brien v. Employment Appeal Bd.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 1993) .....	10
<i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....	11
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Iowa Constitution article 1, § 1 .....	12, 13
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....	12
Estherville City Ordinance 219-2 .....	10
Iowa Code Chapter 321 .....	9
Iowa Code § 670.1(4) .....	11
Iowa Code § 670.2 .....	11
